
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 28 May 2024 

Chair: Councillor A Freeman 
Vice-Chair: Councillor D Moore 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor A Amer 
Councillor C Brooks 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor K Melton 
Councillor E Oldham 
Councillor P Rainbow 
 

 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor L Tift 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
 

DATE: Thursday, 6 June 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on 
 catharine.saxton@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2024 
 

3 - 9 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Former Allotments, Barnby Road, Newark - 23/01514/OUTM (Major) 

 
10 - 46 

6.   Land at Greenaway, Rolleston - 24/00402/FUL 47 - 79 
 Site Visit time to be confirmed. 

 
 

7.   Shady Oaks, Eagle Road, Spalford - 24/00088/FUL 
 

80 - 107 

8.   Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects and Development Consent 
Orders 
 

108 - 125 

9.   Nominations to the Planning Policy Board Three Members of the Planning 
Committee to be nominated to the Planning Policy Board. 
 

 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
10.   Permitted Development Rights: Implementation of Various Amendments to 

Existing Classes under Schedule 2 - Part 3, (Class MA, Class Q, Class R: Part 6, 
Classes A and B) 
 

126 - 128 

11.   Appeals Lodged 
 

129 - 134 

12.   Appeals Determined 
 

135 - 137 

13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 There are none.  



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 9 May 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor L Dales, Councillor 
P Harris, Councillor J Lee, Councillor K Melton, Councillor E Oldham, 
Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor S Saddington and Councillor 
M Shakeshaft 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

  
Councillor L Brazier 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Spoors, Councillor L Tift and Councillor T Wildgust 

 

142 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

143 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Chair advised the Committee of other registerable interests declared on behalf of 
Councillors L Dales, A Freeman and K Melton as appointed representatives on the 
Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board for any relevant items. 
 
Councillor J Lee declared an other registerable interest as appointed representative 
on the Nottingham Fire Authority and Member for Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 

144 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024 were   
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

145 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 The Planning Committee Chair advised the Committee that the following two 
applications had been withdrawn from the agenda, by request from the Agents: 
Agenda Item 5 – Wild Briars, Goverton, Bleasby, NG14 7FN (23/01960/FUL) and 
Agenda Item 10 – Oak House, Grassthorpe Road, Sutton On Trent, NG23 6QX 
(24/00150/HOUSE).  The order of business was also changed, Item 7 – E-Centre, 
Darwin Drive, Sherwood Energy Village, Ollerton, NG22 9GW (23/01857/OUTM) was 
taken as the first item for decision.  The agenda resumed its stated order thereafter. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



146 WILD BRIARS, GOVERTON, BLEASBY NG14 7FN - 23/01960/FUL 
 

 The application was withdrawn from the agenda by the agent. 
 

147 E-CENTRE, DARWIN DRIVE, SHERWOOD ENERGY VILLAGE, OLLERTON, NG22 9GW - 
23/01857/OUTM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought outline permission for proposed Care Home 
Development for up to 105 En-Suite Resident Accommodations (Use Class C2) all 
matters reserved except access. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
Councillor C Brooks entered the meeting during the Planning Officers presentation 
and in accordance with the Planning Protocol took no part in the debate or vote. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Permission be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report and the completion of a Section 
106 agreement. 

 
148 GOVERTON HEIGHTS, GOVERTON, BLEASBY NG14 7FN - 23/02058/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the erection of two dwellings with detached garages. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for the following two reasons: that there were particular site factors which were 
significant in terms of the weight attached to them relative to other factors if they 
would be difficult to assess in the absence of a site inspection; and the impact of the 
proposed development was difficult to visualise. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 

included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

 A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 

correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from a neighbour. 

Michele Tierney, public speaker, acted as spokesperson and spoke against the 

application as contained as representations within the report. 

Councillor Michael Coombs representing Bleasby Parish Council, spoke against the 

application in accordance with the views of Bleasby Parish Council as contained within 

the report. 

Members considered the application and the following concerns were raised: fluvial 
and pluvial flooding; over intensification of the site; narrow road serving the site, with 
the potential of an increase in vehicles; clay base and springs in the area which would 
result in greater flooding. There was also a lack of knowledge regarding the trees on 

Agenda Page 4



site and some confusion regarding what trees had been removed or would be 
retained.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that this site was in flood zone 1 which was the 
lowest rating for flooding.  Condition 4 could include “permeable” to be added, which 
would address concerns in relation to flooding.  Condition 6 could include the 
wording, “that any scheme needed to demonstrate it could mitigate its full impact”. 
 
Members commented on the need for biodviersity net gain, the Chair reminded the 
Committee that any application prior to April 2024 did not have to comply with that.  
Members were also reminded that none of the trees on site had Tree Preservation 
Orders (TPOs) and could therefore be felled. 
 
A Member suggested that a flood mitigation plan be submitted for consideration. 
 
AGREED (with 5 votes For, 5 votes Against and 1 Abstention, the Chair used his 

casting vote For the application) that Planning Permission be approved 
subject to the conditions contained within the report and the inclusion of 
hard standing to be permeable materials in Condition 4 and strengthening 
of Condition 6 to include demonstration that any surface water resulting 
from the development could be fully mitigated and not cause harm 
elsewhere. 

 
Councillors P Harris and M Shakeshaft left the meeting at this point. 
 

149 LAND OFF CHURCH CIRCLE, BRIAR ROAD, OLLERTON - 24/00281/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought five new dwellings with parking and associate 
infrastructure. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for the reason that there were particular site factors which were significant in terms 
of the weight attached to them relative to other factors as they would be difficult to 
assess in the absence of a site inspection. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 

included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

Members considered the proposal as excellent and would provide good quality 

homes.  Several Members commented upon the tree lined walkway down the side of 

the development and requested that as many of the Sycamore trees as possible 

should be retained.  It was therefore suggested that Condition 2 & 5 be amended to 

facilitate the retention of the Sycamore trees on the boundary path where possible. 

AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Permission be approved subject to the 
conditions contained within the report and the amendment of Condition 2 
and 5, to facilitate the retention of the sycamore trees on the boundary 
path where possible. 

 
 

Agenda Page 5



150 HEATHCOTES ENRIGHT VIEW, 1 - 4 ENRIGHT CLOSE, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG24 4EB - 
24/00064/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the creation of a car park, the erection of a fence and 
associated works. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for the reason that the impact of the proposed development was difficult to visualise. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

The Business Manager – Planning Development provided an update on the trees and 

landscape comments which had been omitted from the report. The comments raised 

concerns regarding the loss of the trees as the tree officer would like them to be 

retained.  It was considered that the tree report needed compliance to British 

Standard and recommended a condition be attached to enable compliance with this.  

There were concerns over the close proximity of trees to the fencing, however with 

appropriate tree planting it was considered that this could be accommodated hence 

the condition. 

Councillor L Geary representing Newark Town Council, spoke against the application 

in accordance with the views of Newark Town Council as contained within the report. 

Members considered the application and were disappointed that some of the trees 

would need to be felled.  The Business Manager – Planning Development explained 

that trees had to be of a certain standard to be protected and whilst the Planning 

Team would like to see all trees retained, sometimes that was not possible.  Replacing 

tall mature trees with similar trees was also unlikely to be possible as it was 

understood they did not survive; a compromise would be somewhere between the 

two. 

A Member suggested that Condition 8 regarding maintenance of planting be amended 

to ten years as five years was too short a time period. 

A Member commented that a stronger policy was required regarding trees to try and 

retain as many trees as possible.  The Chair confirmed that could be discussed at the 

Planning Policy Board. 

Councillor S Saddington arrived at the meeting during the Officer presentation and in 
accordance with the Planning Protocol took no p
[...]
al 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
 
 
  

Agenda Page 106

mailto:licences@viaem.co.uk


 

 

 

Agenda Page 107



 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Planning Committee 6 June 2024  

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, 5565 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects and 
Development Consent Orders 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to set out a proposal for 
managing the Council’s involvement in two Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs) and provide a 
summary of the Development Consent Order (DCO) 
process.  

Recommendations 

a) That Members of Planning Committee be provided with 
quarterly updates on the projects (or earlier if required in 
the opinion of the Director for Planning & Growth) and the 
Council’s input where there are substantive updates to be 
reported. 
 

b) With the exception of Local Impact Reports, all the 
Council’s representations (to the developers and Secretary 
of State) will be delegated to the Director for Planning & 
Growth (who may delegate to authorised officers), in 
consultation with the Chair  and Vice-Chair of Planning 
Committee.  
 

c) That the protocol as enclosed as an Appendix to this report 
be adopted and that it forms part of the agreed delegation 
for NSIP projects going forward.  

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 This report relates to the two Solar Farm Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 

(NSIPs) known as One Earth Solar Farm (OESF) and Great North Road (GNR) Solar Park. 
It also seeks to set out a protocol that will be used for any subsequent NSIP projects 
that are proposed in the district.  
 

1.2 NSIPs are projects of certain types, over a certain size, which are considered by the 
Government to be so big and nationally important that permission to build them needs 
to be given at a national level, by the responsible Government minister (i.e., the 

[...]
nce would be a direct breach 
of legislation.  

 

A
genda P

age 125



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 6 June 2024  

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, x 5565 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Permitted Development Rights: Implementation of Various 
Amendments to Existing Classes under Schedule 2 - Part 3, 
(Class MA, Class Q, Class R: Part 6, Classes A and B) 

Purpose of Report 
To set before Planning Committee the latest permitted 
development right. 

Recommendations 
The contents of the report and the permitted development 
right changes to be noted. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 On 24 July 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
commenced a consultation on six proposals concerning amendments to the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (GPDO), as 
amended.  They are: 

a) Changes to certain permitted development rights that allow for the change of use 
to dwellinghouses. 

b) Changes to certain permitted development rights that allow agricultural 
diversification and development on agricultural units. 

c) Changes to certain permitted development rights that allow for non-domestic 
extensions and the erection of new industrial and warehouse buildings. 

d) Changes to the permitted development right that allows for the temporary use of 
land to allow markets to operate for more days. 

e) Changes to the existing permitted development right that allows for the erection, 
extension or alteration of schools, colleges, universities, hospitals, and closed 
prisons to also apply to open prisons. 

f) The application of local design codes to certain permitted development rights. 

1.2 A paper was presented to Planning Committee on 7 September 2023 setting out the 
Council’s response to this consultation.  The Government has issued, on the 13th 
February, coming into force on the 5th March, a new Statutory Instrument 2024 No. 141 
(The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development etc.) (England) 

Agenda Page 126

Agenda Item 10

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/141/made


(Amendment) Order 2024) setting out permitted development rights relating to a) 
above.   

1.3 It has also issued, on the 30th April 2024, coming into force on the 21st May 2024, a 
further Statutory Instrument 2024 No. 579 The Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development etc.) (England) (Amendment) Order 2024 setting out permitted 
development rights relating to b) above. 
 

2.0 Detail 

Commercial, Business and Service Uses to Dwellinghouses 

2.1 Schedule 2, Part 3, Class MA, under the above Order has had two paragraphs removed.  
They are  

(a) unless the building has been vacant for a continuous period of at least 3 months 
immediately prior to the date of the application for prior approval; and  

(c) if the cumulative floor space of the existing building changing use under Class 
MA exceeds 1,500 square metres.   

2.2 These changes will provide a lot more flexibility for those wishing to exercise this 
permitted development right.  All other requirements and conditions still apply, along 
with the requirement for anyone wishing to benefit from this Class of permitted 
development right to seek confirmation as to whether prior approval is required on - 
transport impacts, contamination risks, flooding risks, impacts of noise and, if the 
building is within a conservation area (CA), and the change of use applies to the ground 
floor, the impact on the change of use on the character or sustainability of the CA. 

Buildings on Agricultural Units and Former Agricultural Buildings to Dwellinghouses 
(Class Q) 

2.3 There are a number of changes permitted under this Class: 

(a) removal of the requirement for an agricultural building, part of an established 
agricultural unit to have been used solely for an agricultural use in order to carry 
out permitted development under Class Q, 

(b) allows the change of use to a dwellinghouse, together with works to facilitate the 
change of use and the erection of an extension, of buildings that have not been 
used for any non-agricultural purpose since ceasing to be part of an established 
agricultural unit, 

(c) replaces the separate floor space limits on larger and smaller dwellinghouses with 
a single floor space limit applying to all dwellinghouses of up to 150m², 

(d) increases the cumulative floor space that may be developed of up to 1000m², 

(e) increases the cumulative number of separate dwellinghouses that may be 
developed to 10, 

(f) allows a small increase in the external dimensions of an existing building to 
accommodate permitted building operations, 

(g) allows a single-storey rear extension of a building as part of the change of use to a 
dwellinghouse subject to a number of criteria including being single storey and not 
extending from the rear wall by more than 4 metres, 

Agenda Page 127

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/141/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/579/pdfs/uksi_20240579_en.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/579/pdfs/uksi_20240579_en.pdf


(h) provides that only buildings of a pre-development size that is capable of complying 
with the nationally described space standard may be converted to dwellinghouses 
and extended (the national space standards are set out within the GPDO for 
developments that are permitted), and 

(i) prohibits a building without an existing suitable access to a public highway from 
being developed. 

Change of Use from Agricultural Buildings to a Flexible Commercial Use 

2.4 This Class expands the range of commercial purposes for which agricultural buildings 
and land within their curtilage may be used. It also increases the cumulative floor space 
of buildings that may change use under Class R.  The previous permitted changes 
comprised Class B8 (storage or distribution), Class C1 (hotels) or Clas
[...]
mitted-development-rights/consultation-on-additional-flexibilities-to-support-housing-delivery-the-agricultural-sector-businesses-high-streets-and-open-prisons-and-a-call-f
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/permitted-development-rights/consultation-on-additional-flexibilities-to-support-housing-delivery-the-agricultural-sector-businesses-high-streets-and-open-prisons-and-a-call-f
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/141/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/141/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/579/pdfs/uksi_20240579_en.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/579/pdfs/uksi_20240579_en.pdf


PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 JUNE 2024 

Appeals Lodged  

1.0 Members are advised that the appeals listed at Appendix A to this report have been received and are to be dealt with as stated.  If 
Members wish to incorporate any specific points within the Council’s evidence please forward these to Planning Development without 
delay. 

2.0 Recommendation 

 That the report be noted. 

Background papers 

Application case files. 

Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business 
Unit on 01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 129

A
genda Item

 11

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


Appendix A: Appeals Lodged (received between 22 April 2024 and 28 May 2024) 

Appeal and application refs Address Proposal Procedure Appeal against 

 

APP/B3030/D/24/3340709 
 
23/02172/HOUSE 

Strelley 
88 Kirklington 
Road 
[...]
 
 
Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 137

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2024
	5 Former Allotments, Barnby Road, Newark - 23/01514/OUTM (Major)
	6 Land at Greenaway, Rolleston - 24/00402/FUL
	7 Shady Oaks, Eagle Road, Spalford - 24/00088/FUL
	8 Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects and Development Consent Orders
	10 Permitted Development Rights: Implementation of Various Amendments to Existing Classes under Schedule 2 - Part 3, (Class MA, Class Q, Class R: Part 6, Classes A and B)
	11 Appeals Lodged
	12 Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 6 June 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chairman) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor L Dales, Councillor P Harris, Councillor 
K Melton, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor 
M Shakeshaft and Councillor T Wildgust 

   
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor C Brooks, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor T Smith, 
Councillor M Spoors and Councillor L Tift 

 

6 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Chair advised the Committee of other registerable interests declared on behalf of 
Councillors L Dales, A Freeman and K Melton as appointed representatives on the 
Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board for any relevant items. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MAY 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2024 were   
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9 FORMER ALLOTMENTS, BARNBY ROAD, NEWARK - 23/01514/OUTM (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought a proposed residential development of nine units. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Assistant Business Manager – 
Planning Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed 
development. 
 
A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from the agent with 
proposed changes to conditions 5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 17, 19. 
 
Councillor L Geary representing Newark Town Council, spoke against the application 
in accordance with the views of Newark Town Council as contained within the report. 
 

Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding the wildlife on 

this site that would become displaced and the possible demand for allotments.  Other 



Members commented that this development was in the sub-regional area of Newark 

where there should be housing and growth. 

AGREED (with 5 votes For, 3 votes Against and 1 Abstention) that Planning 
Permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report, including the amendments to conditions: 5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 17, 19 and 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement. 

 
10 LAND AT GREENAWAY, ROLLESTON - 24/00402/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the demolition of two bungalows and the erection of five 
dwellings including parking provision and amenity spaces. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 

included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for the following two reasons: that there were particular site factors which were 
significant in terms of the weight attached to them relative to other factors if they 
would be difficult to assess in the absence of a site inspection; and there were specific 
site factors and/or significant policy or precedent implications that needed to be 
carefully addressed. 
 
Mr C Baillon-Saunders spoke against the application as contained as representations 
within the report. 
 
Councillor R Steele representing Rolleston Parish Council, spoke against the 
application in accordance with the views of Rolleston Parish Council as contained 
within the report. 
 
Members considered the application, and it was commented that discussions 

regarding the car parking issues had not taken place with Rolleston Parish Council.  

Concern was raised that two trees would need to be felled to allow this development 

to take place and there were also issues with pluvial flooding and sewage that had 

been found on the road and in residents gardens. 

 

Members raised concern regarding the unauthorised car parking on the green area 

and the problem this would cause through the loss of that car parking area for the 

users of the village hall.  It was suggested that the two spaces at the rear of the village 

hall could be cleared and used, and the children’s play area if tidied could also be 

utilised. It was noted that the car park discussions related to land outside of the red 

line. Concern was raised that there was no over-flow car parking and there was no 

parking on the road.  A Member commented that the village hall took three hundred 

bookings per year and would not want to see those bookings interrupted. 

 

A Member sought clarification regarding the need for this development as there was 

already three empty properties in Rolleston, one of which had been vacant for some 



time.   

 

Members commented on the lack of response from Severn Trent and proposed a 

deferral to allow them to answer the concerns raised regarding the drainage issue.  

Concern was also raised that the access road was in flood zone 2. 

 

Councillor M Shakeshaft entered the meeting during the Planning Officers 

presentation and in accordance with the Planning Protocol took no part in the debate 

or vote. 

AGREED (with 9 votes For) that the application be deferred in order for a response 
to be secured from Severn Trent. 

 
Councillor P Harris and Councillor P Rainbow left the meeting at this point. 
 
 
 

11 SHADY OAKS, EAGLE ROAD, SPALFORD - 24/00088/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which proposed an additional five pitches for gypsy/traveller use. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 

included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

 

Mr J McArthur, representing Spalford Parish Meeting, spoke against the application in 

accordance with the views of Spalford Parish Meeting as contained within the report. 

 

Members considered the application, and it was suggested that the item be deferred 

for a site visit to take place.  It was commented that this was one of the most sensitive 

sites to be reviewed.  It was a high-density site and the photographs presented to the 

Committee did not give the context of the development.  This was a hamlet without 

any services or amenities.  It was considered important that the community felt that 

the Planning Committee had fully considered all the implications. 

AGREED (unanimously) that the application be deferred pending a site visit to take 
place Thursday, 13 June 2024 and the application to be considered at the 
13 June 2024 Planning Committee. 

 
12 NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND DEVELOPMENT CONSENT 

ORDERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth relating to 
the proposals for managing the Council’s involvement in two Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs) and provided a summary of the Development Consent 
Order (DCO) process. 



 
The report related to the two Solar Farm Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 
(NSIPs) known as One Earth Solar Farm (OESF) and Great North Road (GNR) Solar Park. 
It also sought to set out a protocol that would be used for any subsequent NSIP 
projects that were proposed in the district.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) Members of Planning Committee be provided with quarterly 
updates on the projects (or earlier if required in the opinion of the 
Director for Planning & Growth) and the Council’s input where 
there are substantive updates to be reported; 

 
(b) with the exception of Local Impact Reports, all the Council’s 

representations (to the developers and Secretary of State) will be 
delegated to the Director for Planning & Growth (who may 
delegate to authorised officers), in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of Planning Committee; and 

 

(c) the protocol as enclosed as an Appendix to the report be adopted 

and that it forms part of the agreed delegation for NSIP projects 

going forward. 

 
13 NOMINATIONS TO THE PLANNING POLICY BOARD THREE MEMBERS OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE TO BE NOMINATED TO THE PLANNING POLICY BOARD. 
 

 The Committee were asked to nominate three Members of the Planning Committee 
to sit on the Planning Policy Board.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillors A Freeman (Chair), D Moore (Vice-Chair) 

and K Melton be appointed as the Planning Committee representatives on 
the Planning Policy Board for 2024/25.  

 
14 PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS: IMPLEMENTATION OF VARIOUS AMENDMENTS 

TO EXISTING CLASSES UNDER SCHEDULE 2 - PART 3, (CLASS MA, CLASS Q, CLASS R: 
PART 6, CLASSES A AND B) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth relating to 
the latest permitted development right. 
 

On the 24 July 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
commenced a consultation on six proposals concerning amendments to the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (GPDO), as amended.  They were: 

a) Changes to certain permitted development rights that allow for the change 
of use to dwellinghouses. 

b) Changes to certain permitted development rights that allow agricultural 
diversification and development on agricultural units. 



c) Changes to certain permitted development rights that allow for non-
domestic extensions and the erection of new industrial and warehouse 
buildings. 

d) Changes to the permitted development right that allows for the temporary 
use of land to allow markets to operate for more days. 

e) Changes to the existing permitted development right that allows for the 
erection, extension or alteration of schools, colleges, universities, hospitals, 
and closed prisons to also apply to open prisons. 

f) The application of local design codes to certain permitted development 
rights. 

A paper was presented to Planning Committee on 7 September 2023 setting out 
the Council’s response to that consultation.  The Government had issued, on 
the 13 February, coming into force on the 5 March, a new Statutory 
Instrument 2024 No. 141 (The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development etc.) (England) (Amendment) Order 2024) setting out permitted 
development rights relating to a) above.   

It had also issued, on the 30 April 2024, coming into force on the 21 May 2024, a 
further Statutory Instrument 2024 No. 579 The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development etc.) (England) (Amendment) Order 2024 
setting out permitted development rights relating to b) above. 

 
The report covered the detailed changes with the Statutory Instruments. 

 
AGREED that the contents of the report and the permitted development  
  right changes be noted. 
 

15 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

16 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 The Assistant Business Manager - Planning Development informed the Committee 
that to date the cost element of the Battery Energy Storage System application 
hearing had not yet been received, the Committee would be informed as soon as that 
information was known. 
 
The Committee was also informed that the cost award for 11 Station Road, 
Collingham had been omitted from the Development Management Performance 
Report presented to the 9 May Planning Committee. 
 
AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.34 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/141/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/141/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/579/pdfs/uksi_20240579_en.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/579/pdfs/uksi_20240579_en.pdf

